Cazenove Capital Holdings Limited 17 May 2013 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: Approval at Court Meeting and General Meeting

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN, INTO OR FROM ANY JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF THE RELEVANT LAWS OR REGULATIONS OF THAT JURISDICTION

Recommended acquisition of Cazenove Capital Holdings Limited ("Cazenove Capital") by Schroders plc ("Schroders") by way of a scheme of arrangement

On 25 March 2013, Cazenove Capital and Schroders announced that they had reached agreement on the terms of a recommended cash offer pursuant to which Schroders will acquire the entire issued and to be issued share capital of Cazenove Capital. The Acquisition is to be implemented by means of a scheme of arrangement under Article 125 of the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991 (the "Scheme").

The board of Cazenove Capital announces that the Court Meeting and the General Meeting convened in relation to the proposed Acquisition, which were held earlier today, have both concluded successfully. All resolutions proposed, as set out in the notices of each meeting contained in the scheme document dated 19 April 2013 (the "Scheme Document"), received the necessary majorities and were accordingly approved. A summary of the voting results is set out below.

Court Meeting

The vote was conducted by way of a poll and the results were as follows:

	Number of Ordinary Shareholders who voted	% of Ordinary Shareholders who voted	Number of Ordinary Shares voted	% of Ordinary Shares voted	Number of Ordinary Shares voted as a % of issued share capital
For	444	97.8	224,234,527	98.45	77.74
Against	10	2.2	3,531,062	1.55	1.22
Total	454	100	227,765,589	100	78.97

Resolution to approve the scheme of arrangement.

General Meeting

The vote was conducted by way of a poll and the results were as follows:

Special resolution to authorise the Cazenove Capital Directors to take all such action as they may consider necessary or appropriate for carrying the Scheme into effect and to approve the amendments to the Articles of Association of Cazenove Capital as described in the Notice of the General Meeting.

	Number of Ordinary Shares voted	% of Ordinary Shares voted	Number of Ordinary Shares voted as a % of issued share capital
For	225,399,124	98.46	78.15
Against	3,531,062	1.54	1.22
Vote withheld*	5,856	-	-
Total	228,930,186	100	79.37

* A vote "withheld" is not a vote in law and accordingly is not counted in the calculation of the proportion of the votes for and against the special resolution.

Completion of the Acquisition remains subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the other Conditions sent out in the Scheme Document (including regulatory approvals) and final Court approval.

Unless the context otherwise requires, terms defined in the Scheme Document have the same meaning in this announcement.

For further information:

Cazenove Capital

Telephone: +44 20 3479 0004

Telephone: +44 20 7653 6000

Telephone: +44 20 7658 2329

Telephone: +44 20 7484 1150

David Mayhew, Chairman Andrew Ross, Chief Executive Victoria Hayes, Head of Marketing & Communications

Evercore Partners

Financial adviser to Cazenove Capital Charles Outhwaite Ollie Clayton Neil Bhadra

Schroders

Emma Holden, Head of Corporate Communications

Gleacher Shacklock

Financial adviser to Schroders Richard Slimmon Angus Russell Edmund Dilger

Telephone: +44 20 7404 5959

Brunswick Group LLP PR adviser to Schroders Anita Scott Eilis Murphy

FURTHER INFORMATION

Gleacher Shacklock, which is authorised and regulated in the United Kingdom by the FCA, is acting exclusively for Schroders and no one else in connection with the Acquisition and will not be responsible to anyone other than Schroders for providing the protections afforded to clients of Gleacher Shacklock nor for giving advice in relation to the Acquisition, the contents of this announcement or any matter or arrangement referred to in this announcement. Neither Gleacher Shacklock nor any of its subsidiaries, branches or affiliates owes or accepts any duty, liability or responsibility whatsoever (whether direct or indirect, whether in contract, in tort, under statute or otherwise) to any person who is not a client of Gleacher Shacklock in connection with this announcement, any statement contained herein or otherwise.

Evercore Partners, which is authorised and regulated in the United Kingdom by the FCA, is acting exclusively for Cazenove Capital and no one else in connection with the Acquisition and will not be responsible to anyone other than Cazenove Capital for providing the protections afforded to clients of Evercore Partners nor for giving advice in relation to the Acquisition, the contents of this announcement or any matter or arrangement referred to in this announcement. Neither Evercore Partners nor any of its subsidiaries, branches or affiliates owes or accepts any duty, liability or responsibility whatsoever (whether direct or indirect, whether in contract, in tort, under statute or otherwise) to any person who is not a client of Evercore Partners in connection with this announcement, any statement contained herein or otherwise.

Overseas shareholders

The release, publication or distribution of this announcement in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law. Persons who are not resident in the United Kingdom or Jersey or who are subject to other jurisdictions should inform themselves of, and observe, any applicable requirements. This announcement does not constitute an offer or an invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities pursuant to the announcement or otherwise in any jurisdiction in which such offer or solicitation is unlawful.

Publication and availability of this announcement

A copy of this announcement will be made available free of charge (subject to any applicable restrictions with respect to persons resident in Restricted Jurisdictions) on <u>www.cazenovecapital.com</u> and <u>www.schroders.com</u>.